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FORMAT FOR FILING 2ND APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
' U/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005
(Vide Circular No. 3008-WBIC/Admin-05/13 Dated: 20/08/2019)
1] Name of the Appellant:  * ALOK DAS

2] Complete postal address:  S/O LATE BADAL CHANDRA DAS
NEW KRANTI, PO: KRANTIHAT,
PS: MALBAZAR, DISTT: JALPAIGURI, PIN CODE: 735218
(Attach self attested copy of one address proof document
viz, Bank Pass Book, EPIC, PAN, Driving Licence,
Passport, AADHAR Card etc.)

3] (a) Contact No.: MOBILE: 06297099508 »‘/’
(b} e-mail id: i

alokdas507@gmail.com o
\ﬁ’_ 6\(%)\
N
()l
4] (a) Date of filing of application for information under RTI Act: 28/05/2024
(A self attested copy of RTl application should be attached.) {Copy attalched)
(b} Whether application fee pafd: YES
{i) If yes, mode of payment: INDIAN POSTAL ORDER
{ii) If no, self attested photocopy of relevant certificate NOT APPLICABLE

issued by the competent authority should be attached.

5] Name of State Public Information Officer / State Assistant Public Information Officer to whom the
application was made and address: Shri Sunil Kumar Poddar, -
State Public Information Officer & Registrar,
Backward Classes Welfare Department, Govt, of West
‘Bengal. ;
Administrative Building, DJ-4, Sector-ll Salt Lake City,
Kolkata-700091 A
{a) Whether RTI petition is transferred to another SPIO u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005: Y/N NO
If yes, name & address of such authority

(please attach copy of transfer memo as above)

6] Gist of the information sought for:

1) What is the current status of that ‘Promotion Procedure’ as on date of your reply
asmentioned above?

2} Kindly provide a copy of the file noting based on which “The Praomotion Procedure in favour
of 5ri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

Whether the dates of submission of Asset Declaration Statement of Sri Alok Das, Research
Investigator, CRI as on 01.01.2022, 01.01.2023 and 01.01.2024 have been coliected? Are
these dates found to be satisfactory?

Whether Vigilance Clearance Certificate as well as Integrity Certificate issued by competent
autharity in favour of Sri Alok Das has been collected? Is it found to be satisfactory?
Whether the Annual Performance Reports (APRs} of last three years of Sri Alok Das have
been collected from the competent authority? Are these APRs found to be satisfactory?
Whether any properly filled Annexure-l i.e, Proforma for Referring Promotion proposal to
the PSC, WB signed by the competent authority has been collected/prepared?

Whether any properly filled Annexure-Il i.e. Seniority List of Eligible Candidates who are

- suitable for promotion to the post of Cultural Research Officer in CRl has been

8)

collected/prepared?

Whether any proposal has been sent to the Public Service Commission, West Bengal for

filling up of the aforesaid promotional vacancy of Cultural Research Officer {reserved for
Scheduled Castes) in CRI? If yes, details thereof,

7] Have you received any response / information? Yes, not satisfied with the reply.
If so, attach a self-attested copy of the same. (Copy attached)

8] Date of filing 1t appeal: 16/07/2024

(A self attested copy of 1st appeal along with proof of submission of the same should be attached).
{Copy attached)

9] Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address:

Smt. Sanjukta Chalraborty, WBCS(Exe.), v

First Appealate Authority & Special Secretary, Backward

Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West Bengal.,

Administrative Building, Di-4, Sector-11, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091

10] Decision of the 1st Appellate Authority, if any, including number and date of the order No. BCW-
16011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 24/06/2024 (Copy attached)

{A self-attested photocopy of the order of the 1st Appellate Authority should be attached).

11) Grounds for 2nd appeal Pnd the relief sought (specify): The inference drawn by the First
Appellate Authority is a clear case of failing to apply proper consideration.

I humbly pray before the West Bengal Information Commission to instruct the SPIO, BCWD

to provide complete and correct information covering all points {Sl, No. 1-8) as prayed through my
RTI Application dated 28" May, 2024 without any further delay.

12] If 2nd appeal is filed after 90 days from the date on which the.decision of the 15t Appellate
Authority was received or after 135 days from the date of filing of the 1st appeal, explain the
reasons for the delay along with supporting documents.: NOT APPLICABLE
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I ALOK DAS son/daughter of BADAL CHANDRA DAS aged

solemnly affirm that the statements made herei
the rest are my submissions to the Hon'ble West

34 YEARS being an Indian citizen do heraby
N are true to my knowledge based on records and
Bengal Information Commission,

| also declare that this matter is not previous}

y filed with this Commission nor Is pending with an
Court or Tribunal or Authority. ’ ’ '

Place: KOLKATA Signature of the appellant

#/&L—@gg

Date: 30/09/2024 {ALOK DAS)

List of documents enclosed: -

a) Self attested copy of address proof documeﬁt. (Aadhaar)

b) Self attested copy of RTI ap;lication dated 28/05/2024;

c) Self attésted photocopy of pro§f of RT! fee p:ayment of IPO Rs. 10/- 11F678135;
d) Self attested copy of 1st appeal dated 16/07/2024;

e) Self attested copy of all communications / replies received from the public authorities in
connection with the instant RT! application {RTI Reply from SPIO dated: 24/06/2024, BCWD, Order
from FAA, BCWD dated 28/08/2024) . . i

f) 2nd appeal in the format as above.

g) Any other documents in support of the 2nd appeal. (DaPT, Govt. of India OM on Disclosure of file
noting under RTI Act, 2005)

NOTE:
1) 2™ appeal is liable to be rejected if submitted without proper documents.

2] Separate Zhd appeal has to be filed in respect of each RTl application.
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To, Dated: 30" September, 2024
The State Chief Information Commissioner,

West Bengal Information Commission,

Khadya Bhawan, 11A Mirza Galib Street,

Kolkata- 700 Q87

Subject: Second Appeal u/s 19(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sir,

I have filed an application dated 28" May, 2024 (Copy enclosed) under Section 6(1) Right To
Information Act, 2005 addressed to the State Public Information Officer, Backward Classes Welfare
Department, Govt. of West Bengal seeking 8 points of information regarding the promotion
procedure which is admittedly undertaken by the Backward Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of
West Bengal in favour of Alok Das (i.e. me) from the post of Research investigator, CRI to Cultural
Research Officer, CRI.

I received a reply (Copy enclosed) from the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department vide
Memo. No. No. BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 24/06/2024. On checking the reply of the SPIO, it
was found that the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department had only answered my first and
second points of RTI application. In query no. 2, | have asked for the file noting based on which “The
Promotion Procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”, instead
of providing relevant file noting, the SPIO has supplied a defaced/ tampered copy of Recruitment
Rule for CRO in CRI.

Here | would like to say that a clear instruction under Office Memorandum No. F.1/20/2009-
IR, dated 3™ June, 2009 (Copy enclosed) has been issued by the Department of Personnel & Training,
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Govt. of India regarding disclosure of ‘file
noting’ under RTI Act, 2005. Apart from these, Central Information Commission, High Courts and
Supreme Court of india in many cases issued favourable Orders/ Judgment for providing file noting.
Accordingly | have right to get file noting’ under RTI Act, 2005.

In response to points 3 to 8 of my RT! application, the SPIO has refused to give information
saying that “Regarding Query SI. No. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8:-Does not fall under the definition of
“Information" under section 2{f} of the RT! Act, 2005.”

This contention of the SPIO does not hold any water as Section 2(f) of RTI Act reads as
“information means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails,
opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, loghooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples,
models, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which
can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;” and Section
2{i) of RTI Act reads as “(i) "Fecord" includes— (a) any document, manuscript and file; (b) any
microfilm, microfiche and facsimile copy of a document; (c) any reproduction of image or images
embodied in such microfilm (whether enlarged or not); and (d) any other material produced by a
computer or any other device;” It is evident from the above lines that contention as expressed by
the SPIO, BCWD against query at Sl. No. 3-8 has no real base and thus liable to be set aside.
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As a result being felt unsatisfied with the reply of the SPIO, BCWD | have preferred for First
Appeal Dated: 16th July, 2024 under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the concerned First
Appellate Authority & Special Secretary, Backward Classes Welfare Department.

An Order (Copy enclosed) has been received by me from the First Appellate Authority,
Backward Classes Welfare Department vide No.BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/826288 Dated
28/08/2024 in regard. The FAA has upheld the reply of the SPIO in this way “On perusal of the
above, it appears that the SPIO of Backward Classes Welfare Department has duly responded to the
appellant concerned by providing reply vide Letter No. BCW- 16011/20/2024/DFA dated 24.06.2024
while stating that the promotion procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is
still under process. Also the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department has rightly informed the
petitioner that his queries Sl. No. 3 to 8 do rot fall under the definitions of "information” u/s 2{f) of
the RTI Act, 2005.” The inference drawn by the First Appellate Authority is a clear case of failing to
apply proper consideration.

PRAYER
Under these circumstances as stated above, | humbly pray before the West Bengal

information Commission to instruct the SPIO, BCWD to provide complete and correct information
covering all points (SI. No. 1-8) as prayed through my RT! Application dated 28" May, 2024 without
any further delay.

Since this petition involves service and recruitment issues i.e. promotion related issues, | am
requesting the honourable West Bengal Information Commission to hear this petition as soon as it is
possible.

Yours faithfully,

E-mail ld: alokdas507@gmail.com
Mobile No.: +91 62970 99508
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8/0 Late Badal Chandra Das

New Hranti, P.O.: KErantihat
Thana: Malbagar, Disti:
Jalpaiguri, PIN Code: 735 418,

MoaLe No, 06297, cosoR

The State Public Inforthation Officer {SPID},
Baclivard  Clapses Welfsre Department, '
Govt, of West Bengal

DJ-4, Begtor-1f, Administrative Building,
8DO Bidhannagar, 4th Floor, Sailt Lalke, |
Rollsata -700 091, [




From: ALOK DAS | Dated: 28" May, 2024
S$/o Late Badai Chandra Das 5. ihistecad b
New Kranti, P.0O.: Krantihat '
Thana: Malbazar, Distt: Jalpaiguri, PIN Code: 735 218.
To.  The State Public Information Oﬁ’mer (SPI10),
Backward Classes Welfars Depastinent, Goverthent of West Bengal
DJ-4, Sector-I1, Administrative Building, SDO Bxdhannagar.
4th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700 081,
Subject Application for obtaining information under Right to Information Act, 2005 -
S Madam,

L

Alok Das, a law abiding peaceful Citizen of India. In résponse to my RTI application dated: 19th

March, 2024 (copy enclosed) in connection with my prayers {addressed to the Secretary. BCWD and
'he Honourable MOS(IC), BCWD lespecuvely() for promotion to the post of Cultural Reseaveh Officer

"

e Cultural Research Institute under Baclgward Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West Bengal

e SPIG. BCWD  through  her letter (copy  enclosed} vide Memo. No. BCW-
la0t 17207 2024/DFA /761560 dated: 16/ 04/2024 has informed me that “The Promation Procedure in
wvoue of Srt Aok Das, Research hivestigator, CRI is under process.” Now, in connection with the above
mentioned “Bromotion Procediire’, Caregarical Informadon is being sought for under Section 6(1) of the
kagnt ro Information Act, 2005 as stated hereunder:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

8)

7)

8)

What is the current status of that ‘Promotion Pracedure’ as on date of your reply as mentioned
shove”

Kindly provide a copy of the file noting based on which “The Promotion Procedure in favour of Sri
Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”

Whether the dares of submission of Asset Declaration Statement of Sri Alok Das, Research
fnvestigator. CRI as on 01.01.2022, 01.01.2023 and 01.01.2024 have been collected? Are these
Jdates tound Lo be satisfactory?

Whether Vigilance Clearance Certificate as well as Integrity Certificate issued by competent
aurhorwy in favour of Sri Alok Das has been collected? Is it found to be satisfactory?

Whether the Annual Performance Reports (APRs) of last three years of Sri Alok Das have been
soilected from the competent authority? Are these APRs found to be satisfactory?

Whether any properly filled Annexure-1 i.e. Proforma for Referring Promotion proposal to the
PSC WH signed by the compatent authority has been collected /prepared?

Whether any properly filled Annexure-l i.e. Seniority List of Eligible Candidates who are suitable
tor promotion 1o the post of Cultural Research Officer in CRI has been collected/prepared?
Whether any proposal has been sent to the Public Service Commission, West Bengal for filling up
ol the atoress promotional vacancy of Cultural Research Officer (reserved for Scheduled Castes)
n CRI7 If ves, details thereol.

i, hereby. state that the information sought is not covered under the categories which are exempted
from aisclosure of information under Section 8 or under Section 9 of the Right to Information Act, 2005
ang o the best of my knowledge; it is pertaining to your Department/Office.

N

[N

Enc.o

i Indien Postal Order of 10/- payable to SPIO, BCW Department. Govt. of West Bengal bearing

18 ATRIAS 1y attached with this application.

ndiv erxnowledge receipt and supply the information sought for at the earliest.
Yours faithfully,

As stated L% 2% - 062 ‘l‘l"/

ALOK DAS
Phone No. +91 62970 99508
E-mail 1d: alokdas507@gmail.com

Ao A
Ao Dy
20,0 004
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e Dated: 19" March, 2024
ALOK DAS )

§$/0 Late Badal Chandra Das:

New Kranti, P.Q.: Krantihat

Thana: Malbazar, Distt: Jalpaiguxi, PIN Code: 735 218

[ .
THE STATE PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER {SPIO),

Backward Classes Welfare Department, Government of West Bengal
DJ-4, Sector-11, Administrative Building, SDO Bidhannagar,

4th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700 091

Subject: Application for pbtaming_ggnf sxmation under Right to Information Act, 2005
Alox Dis o law abiding peacefol *Citizen of India. Information is being sought for under
Cawn 680 of the Right to Information Act. 2005 as stated hereunder.

1. Kindly inform me about the fate of the Advanced Copy of my prayer/ application
(copy enclosed) dated: the 26" December, 2023 (delivered to addressee by Indian Pastal
Deparument on (2.01 2024) addressed to the Secretary. Backward Classes Wella
Department, Government of West Bengal, DJ-4, Sector-1l, Administralive Building. SH¢:
Bidhannagar, 4th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700 091 regarding my prayer lor promotion o
the post of Cultural Research Officer in Cultural Research Institute under Backward Cla
Welfare Department, Govl. of West Bengal.

2. Kindly inform me about the fate of the my prayer/ application [copy enclosed)
dared. the 29" January, 2024 (delivered to addressee by Indian Postal Department wn
{11.02 2024) addressed to the Honourable Minister of State (Independent). Backward Clusne.
Wellare Department, Government of West Bengal, DJ-4, Sector-Il, Administrative Building,
30 Bidhannagar, 4th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091 regarding my prayer for promouorn:
w the post of Cultural Research Officer in Cultural Research Institute under Backwaic

Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West Bengal.

I neeby. stute that the informalion sought is not covered under the categovies which .o
vwempted from disclosure of information under Section 8 or under Section 9 of the Right w
miarmanon Act 2008 and 1o the best of my knowledge; it is pertaining to your Departiment/Oflice

An iadwsn Postal Order of ¥10/- payable to SPIO, BCW Department, Govt of West Ren: o
seanng Noo 11F 678112 is artached with this application.

Kindly arknowledge reccipt and supply the information sought for ai the earliest
) ' Yours faithtully,
Enclo: As staten ' Al Doy 1y g
ALOK DAS” - %3-m24/
Phana No +91 62970 9950i
Eomait Id alokdas507@gmnl.ccan

Attootod
HOULD
2009~ @DM

i



Govarnment of West Bengal
Backward Classes Welfars Department
Administratlve Bullding, DI-8, Sector-ii, $alt Lake City, Kolkata-200091
ww.anagrasarka[vg&gov.in

No BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/761560 Dated: 16 /0472024

Eraver 2mt Uma Bhowmick
State Public Information Officer & Registrar
sovl of West Bengal.

g Alok Das Y
$/0 tate Badal Chandra Das £ N
New Kranti, P.o- Krantihat
Thana-Malbazar, Dist- Jalpaiguri, Pin Code- 735 218. :

Sub: Response towards your RT! Application dated 18.03.24 which was received by our
department on 20.03.24.

S
in connectiaon with the subject cited above, } am to meet your queries in the following

WAy

Regarding Query Sh No. 1: The Promotion Procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das, Research
Investigator, CRI is under process.

Regarding Query Sl No. b:  Same as query Sl No. 1.

- . Yours sincewy.__ -
.- ) -».'-\,'J;/
s aih S Y

State Public Information Officer

# teokef
ot Doy o

20.09.- 2



ON INDIA GOVT. SERVICE

Lespate et

Backward Classes Welfare Department
Administrative Building

+th Floor, Black DJ-4. Salt Lake City, Sector -1l
Kolkata - 700 0NGgy

fHieslsd
20Dy

30 109_’2@34

To,

Alok Das, !
S$/o- Late Badal Chandra Das,
New Kranti, P.Q.- Krantihat,
P.5.- Malbazar, Dist.- Jalpaiguri,
Pin-735218
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N BCW-16011/ 2G03enBROTRGH (@& -Bepgadf BCW
’ Backward Classes Welfare Department
Irs27756/2024Administrative Building, D)-4, Sector-il, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-
700091

www.anagirasarkalyan.gov.in

No. BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 94/06/2024

From: Deputy Secretary & State Public Information Officer
to the Govt. of West Bengal.

_TFa: Alok Das
S/O- Late Badal Chandra Das
New Kranti, P.o- Krantihat ;
P.S.- Malbazar, Dist- Jalpaiguri, Pin Code- 735 218.

Sub: Response towards your RTI Application dated 28.05.24
which was received by our department on 30.05.24,

Sir,
In connection with the subject cited above, | am to meet your
queries in the following way:-

Regarding Query Sl. No. 1 and 2: The Promotion Procedure in favour of
Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is still under process. Actually, the
relevant promotion procedure has been laid down in erstwhile Scheduled
Castes and Tribes Welfare department’s notification no. 4952-T.W. dated:
08.09.1979 (Copy enclosed) and the promotion process is under
progress. '

Regarding Query Sl. No. 3, 4, 5,6,7,8:-Does not fall under the
definition of "Information” under section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Yours sincerely,

hsdves-

State Public Information Officer

Adlested
Abre O
20-09- % 5
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From: ALOK DAS Dated: 16t July, 2024
New Kranti, P.Q.: Xrantihat,
P.S.: Malbazax, Distt.: Jaipaiguri- 735 218

To: Smt. Sanjukte Chakraborty, WBCS (Exe.), Special Secretary
First Appealate Authority,
Backward Clagses Welfare Department
DJ-4, Sector-II, Administrative Building,
SDO Bidhannggar, 4t Floor, Salt Lake, Kelkata - 700 091

Subject: First appeal under Section 19(1) of the Right To Information
Act, 2005 regarding my application dated: 28.05.2024 addressed to the
SPIO, BCWD for obtaining information under Right To Information Act,
2005 R G 1 '

Madam,

I have filed a RTI application dated 28.06.2024 [(copy cnclosed)
addressed to the 'SPIO, BCWD. [ have received a response [rom the SPIO,
BCWD vide Memo. No. BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 24 /062024,
{(copy__enclosed with enclosures] delivered to my postal address on
01.07.2024 by India Post. The SPIO, BCWD has failed to provide complete
and correct informalion s soughl by me rather she has provided
defaced/tampered information. As a result of which being felt aggrieved, 1

am [iling the present appeal.

In my RTI application, I have asked for 8 counts of information, these
were marked serially number at 1 to 8 in my RTI application. The SPIO,
BCWD has given response only for query no. 1 and.2. For convenience of
discussion the query no. 1 and 2 and responses as it is received from the
SPIO are furnished below:

My queries: “1) What is the current status of that Promotion
Procedure’ as on date of your reply as mentioned above? 2) Kindly provide a
copy of the file noting based on which “The Promotion Procedure in favour of
Sri Alok Das, Research 'Inve'stigator, CRI is under process.””

Reply of the SPIO, BCWD: “Regarding Query Sl No. 1 and 2: The
Promotion Procedure in' favour of Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is
still under process. Actually, the relevant promotion procedure has been laid
down in erstwhile Scheduled Castes and Tribes Welfare department's
notification no. 4952-T.W. dated: 08.09.1979 {Copy enclosed) and the

promotion process is under progress.”

My contention: It'is evident from the above lines that in query no. 2, |
have asked for the file noting based on which “The Promotion Procedurc in
favour of Sri Alck Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”,
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instead of providing relevant fle noting she has supplied a defaced/
tampered copy of Recruitment Rule for CRO in CRI. An cxamination of the
supplied Recruitment Rule for CRO in CRlthas revealed that defacement/
tampering has been done against Paragraph 2 of Suh-rule(rﬁi) of Rule (A)
by splashing black ink over the said clause, make it illegible, which actually
reads as: “Provided that not more than 50 per cent of the posts shall be
filled np by promotion.” Here it is worth mentioning that the above
mentioned provision of the said recruitment rule is an obligatory
provision of the Recruitment Rule, Moreover, Recruitment Rule for CRO
in CRI is framed under Article 309 of the Constitution of India. One cannot
change or modify a Recruitment Rule framed under Article 309 of the
Constitution of India in this wagz by splashing black ink on it. If anybody
does so, such act should be considered as wilful concealment of fact by
providing misleading information. In this regard I would like to inform you
that a fair legible «copy of Recruitment Rule is already available with me,
copy of which is enclosed herewith for your perusal. Here it is needless to
say that in my RTI application in query no. 2, I have notl even asked for the
Recruitment Rule for CRO in CRI, what I have asked for is a copy of the file
noting based on which “The Promotion Procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das,
Research Investigator, -CRI is under process.” Section 2 {f) of the RTI Act
defines ‘information’ which includes record’. Section 2{i) {(a) states that a
record’ includes any document, manuscript and ‘file. File notings are
integral part of a file. In CIC Deccision No. ICPB/A-1/CIC;2006
dt.31.01.2006, the Central Information Commission held that file notings
arc not, as a matter of law, exempt from disclosure. Thus, [ile notings can be
disclosed under the Act_'.

For gueries positioned at 81, No. 3-8 in my RTI application: The
SPIO, BCWD has denied to provide any information , according to her,
“Regarding Query Sl No. 3, 4, 5,6,7,8:-Does not fall under the delinition: of
"Information” under section 2({f) of the RTI Act, 2005.” This contention of the
SPIO does not hold any:'water as Section 2{f) of RTI Ac"t reads as “information
means any material in-any form, including records, documents, memos, ¢~
mails, opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks,
contracts, reports, papers, samples, models, data material held in any
electronic form and information relating to any private body which can be
accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in
force;” und Section 2(i) of RTI Act reads as “(i) “record” includes— {a) any
document, manuscript ‘and file; (b} any microfilm, microfiche and facsimile
copy of a document; (¢} any reproduction of image or images embodied in
such microfilm (whether enlarged or not); and (d) any other material
produced by a computer or any other device;” It is evideni from the above
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Jines that contention as expressed by tlic SPIO, BCWD agaxmt query at Sl
No. 3-8 has no real base o oﬂﬂ thus liable to he set asmle

| crave leave to produce th_e Original Reply of RTI (as it is received from
the 8P10, BCWDj along with enclosure which contains a defaced/ tampercd
copy of Recruitment Rule fm Cultural Revemch Officer in Cultural Research
Institute, if necessary.

PRAYER
In view of the above it is prayed that:

1. Direction be issned by you to the Stale Public Information
Officer, Backward Classesé Welfare Department to provide the
information (a copy of the file noting based on which “The Promotion
Procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is
under process.”) as requested in my application against query no. 2
without any further delay.

2. Direction be issued by you to the State Public Information
Officer, Backward Classes Welfare Department to provide the
information as requested in my application against query no, 3 to 8
without any further delay.

3. Any other relief vou (the Appellate Authority) deem fit and
proper may also be ordered in favour of me.

Hope you will do the necdful Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours faithiully,

Blre Doy 1 pe
ALOK DAS g LD ;'Mp}/

E-madl Id; alokdas507@@email.com
Mobile’No.: +91 62970 99508

———

List of enclosures: : »
1. Copy of my RTI application dated 28.05.2024 Addressed to the SPIO,

BCWD
2. Copy of RTI reply along with enclosure{ a dehced/tampered copy of

Recruitment Rule for CRO in CRI), as it is supplied by the SPIO,
BCWD

3. A fair legible copy of Recruitment Rule for CRO in CRI issued by the
erstwhile Scheduled Castes and Tribes Welfare Department, Govt. of
West Bengal vide Notification No. 4952-T.W. Calcutta, thec 8®
September, 1979.

Htfested
) I
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BOW-160 22 o0 1 U0 * U B Cept of BCW - PR - /5495212024

Backward Classes Welfare Department
Administrative Building, DJ-4, Sector-I1, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091
. www.anagrasarkalyan.gov.in

ORDER
No.BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/826288 Dated- 24/08/2024

shit Alok Das. New Kranti, P.O- Krantihat, P.S- Malbazar, Dist- Jalpaiguri Pin- 735218 has
sybmitted a 1" Appeal dated 19.07.2024 which has been received in this department on
Ju0” 2024

Perused the 1™ appeal petition alongthhsthe relevant RTI appllcanon dated 28.05.2024 of

Shir Alok Das addressed to the SPIO, Badnvard Classes Welfare Deparmment and also the
repiv ot the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department vide Letter No. BCW-
Tal111°20:2024/DF A dated 24.06.2024 addressed to the petitioner in respect of the instant
Rl application as stated ahove,

Um perusal of the above, it appears that the SPIO of Backward Classes Welfare Department
has duly responded to the appellant concerned by providing reply vide Letter No. BCW-
16011/20:2024/DFA dated 24.06.2024 while stating that the promotion procedure in favour
of i Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is still under process. Also the SPIO, Backward
C lasses Weltare Department has rightdy informed the petitioner that his queries SI. No. 3 (o 8
to nat fall under the definitions of “ information” us 2(f) of the RTT Act, 2005.

fhe Appeal s thus disposed of.

second Appeul, if preferred will lie with the West Bengal Information Commission, Khadya
Bhawan, 11A Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087 subject to the provisions under RTT Act,
00

bl

N L AR A

Appellate Authority

Backward Classes Welfare Department

No. BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/826288/1(2) Dated- 5g/08/2024

¢ opy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

3| “Shri Alok Das, New Kranti, P,O- Krantihay, P.S.- Malbazar, Dist- Jalpaiguri Pin-
TIH21H.

2) Shr Sunil Kumar Poddar, State Public Information Officer & Registrar, Backward
Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West Bengal.
J L lae ‘NJ/D
/

Appellate Authority
%’ / Backward Classes Welfare Depariment
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No.1/20/2009-IR
Government of India
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions
Department of Personnel & Training

North Block, New Delhi
Dated: the 23 June, 2009

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject : Disclosure of ‘file noting” under the Right to Information Act, 2005.

KK

The undersigned is directed to say that various Ministries/Departments etc.
have been seeking clarification about disclosure of file noting under the Right to
Information Act, 2005. It is hereby clarified that file noting can be disclosed

except file noting containing information exempt from disclosure under section 8 of
the Act.

2. It may be brought to the notice of all concerned.

Director

1. All the Ministries / Departments of the Government of India

. Union Public Service Commission/ Lok Sabha Sectt./ Rajya Sabha
Secretariat/ Cabinet Secretariat/ Central Vigilance Commission/ President’s
Secretariat/ Vice-President’s Secretariat/ Prime Minister’s Office/ Planning
Commission/Election Commission.

3. Central Information Commission/State Information Commissions.

Staff Selection Commission, CGO Complex, New Delhi

5. Olo the Comptroller&Auditor General of India, 10, Bahadur Shah Zafar

Marg, New Delhi.

6. All officers/Desks/Sections, DOP&T and Department of Pension &
Pensioners Welfare. :

Copy to: Chief Secretaries of all the States/UTs. M \‘tﬂ
GO
ieieg SsaRy
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a Aadhaar is valld throughout the country .

la Aadhaar will be helpful in availing Government
and Non-Government services In future .
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Email State Chief Information Commissioner West Benga

Withara,wal of Second Appeal under the RTI Act

From : alokdas507@gmail.com Fri, Apr 25, 2025 01:01 PM
Subject : Withdrawal of Second Appeal under the RTI Act . 21 attachment
To : State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in>

To, Dated: 25/04/2025
The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhawan, 11A Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata- 700 087

Subject: Withdrawal of Second Appeal under the RTI Act
Respected Sir/Madam,
I had earlier submitted a Second Appeal dated: 30/09/2024 (copy_enclosed) before the

West Bengal Information Commission under the Right to Information Act. However, I am no
longer interested in pursuing the matter.

In this context, I kindly request you to consider this letter as my formal application for
the withdrawal of the aforesaid appeal.

I shall remain obliged for your kind cooperation.
Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
ALOK DAS

&

E-mail: alokdas507@gmail.com
Ph. No. +91 62970 99508
Enclosure: Copy of Second Appeal dated: 30/09/2024

With Regards,
ALOK DAS
Mobile: +91 62970-99508

= Withdrawal of Second Appeal 20250425.pdf
- 5MB
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To, Dated: 25/04 /2025
The State Chief Information Commissioner,
West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhawan, 11A Mirza Galib Street,
Kolkata- 700 087

Subject: Withdrawal of Second Appeal under the RTI Act

Respected Sir/Madam,

I had earlier submitted a Second Appeal dated: 30/09 /2024 (copy
enclosed) before the West Bengal Information Commission under the Right
to Information Act. However, I am no longer interested in pursuing the
matter.

- In this context, I kindly request you to consider this letter as my
formal application for the withdrawal of the aforesaid appeal.

I shall remain obliged for your kind cooperation.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,
ALOK DAS

w;c_@u_o

E-mail: alokdas507@gmail.com
‘Ph. No. +91 62970 99508
Enclosure: Copy of Second Appeal dated: 30/09/2024
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FORMAT FOR FILING ZNP APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
’ U/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005

{Vide Circular No. 3008-WBIC/Admin-05/13 Dated: 20/08/2019)
1] Name of the Appellant: - ALOK DAS

2] Complete postal address: ~ S/O LATE BADAL CHANDRA DAS
NEW KRANTI, PO: KRANTIHAT,

PS: MALBAZAR, DISTT: JALPAIGURI, PIN CODE: 735218
(Attach self attested copy of orie address proof document
viz. Bank Pass Book, EPIC, PAN, Driving ticence,
Passport, AADHAR Card stc.) '

s
g

3] {a) Contact No.: MOBILE: 06297099508

(b} e-mail id: alokdassm@gméil.com

4] (a) Date of filing of applicatién for information under RTI Act: 28/05/_2024
(A self attested copy of RTI application should be atfached.) (Copy'attz;ched]
(b) Whether application fee pa}d : YES ‘ . 2

(i) 1f yes, mode of payment: INDIAN POSTAL ORDER

v

(i} If no, self attested photocopy of relevant certlt" cate NOT APPLICABLE -

issued by the competent authqnty should be at.tache‘d.

5] Name of State Public Information Officer / State Assistant Public Information Officer to whom the
application was made and address: Shfi Sunil Kumar Poddar, -
~ State'Public Information Officer & Registrar,
_Backward Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West
Bengal. ; ‘
Administrative Building, Di-4, Sector-ll Salt Lake City,
! Kofkata-700091 ]
(a) Whether RTI petition is transferred to another SPIO u/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005: Y/N NO
If yes, name & address of such authority

{please attach copy of transfer memo as above)

6] Gist of the information sougrlxt for:

1) What is the current status of that ‘Promotion Procedure’ as on date of your reply

asmentioned above? . '
2) Kindly provide a copy of the file noting based on which “The Promotion Procedure In favour
of 5ri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process,”
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3) Whether the dates of submission of Asset Declaration Statement of Sri Alok Das, Research
Investigator, CRI as on 01.01.2022, 01.01.2023 and 01.01.2024 have been collected? Are
these dates found to be satisfactory?

4) Whether Vigilance Clearance Certificate as well as Integrity Certificate issued by competent
authority in favour of Sri Alok Das has been collected? Is it found to be satisfactory?

5) Whether the Annual Performance Reports (APRs) of last three years of Sri Alok Das have
been collected from the competent authority? Are these APRs found to be satisfactory?

6) Whether any properly filled Annexure-l i.e. Proforma for Referring Promotion proposal to
the PSC, WB signed by the competent authority has been colletted/prepared?

7) Whether any properly filled Annexure-l i.e. Seniority List of Eligible Candidates who are

- suitable for promotion to the post of Cultural Research Officer in CRI has been
collected/prepared? - I

8) Whether any proposal has been sent to the Public Service Commission, West Bengal for
filling up of the aforesaid promotional vacancy of Cultural Research Officer (reserved for
Scheduled Castes) in CRI? If yes, details thereof,

7] Have you received any response / information? Yes, not satisfied with the reply.
If so, attach a self-attested copy of the same, (Copy‘attached)

8] Date of filing 1st appeal: 16207/2024

(A self attested copy of 1st appeal along with praof of submission of the same should be attached).
(Copy attached)

9] Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address: -

Smt. Sanjukta Chakraborty, WBCS(Exe.), )

First Appealate Authority & Special Secretary, Backward

Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of Wast Bengal,

Administrative Building, DJ-3, Sector-ll, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091

10] Decision of the 1st Appellate Authority, if any, including number and date of i‘he order: No. BCW.-.
15011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 24/06/2024 (Copy attached) - '

(A self-attested photocopy of the order of the 1st Appgllate 'A'uthority should be attached).

11] Grounds for 2nd appeal "and the relief sought (specify): The inference drawn by the First
Appeliate Authority is a clear case of failing to apply proper consideration,

I humbly pray before the West Bengal Information Commission to instruct the SPIO, BCWD
to provide complete and correct information covering all points {SI, No. 1-8

) as prayed through my
RT1 Application dated 28" May, 2024 without any further delay.

12] If 2nd appeal is filed after 90 days from the date on which the.decision of the 1st Appellate
Authority was received or after 135 days from the date of filing of the 1st appeal, explain the
reasons for the delay along with supporting documents.; NOT APPLICABLE

Page20f3 ‘




I ALOK DAS son/daughter >
of BADAL CHANDRA DAS a d3 i i
solemrly s cosshte o ged 34 YEARS being an Indian citizen do hereby

tements made herein are true to m
the y knowledge based on records and
the rest are my submissions to the Hon'ble West Bengal Information Commission

Court or Tribunal or Authority.

Place: KO :
LKATA Signature of the appellant

Date: 30/09/2024 {ALOK DAS)

List of documents enclosed: -

a) Self attested copy of addresé proof documeﬁt. (Aadhaa r)

b) Self attested copy of RTI ap;lication dated 28/05/2024;

c) Self attésted photocopy of proéf of RTl fee p:ayment of IPO Rs. 10/- 11F678135;
d) Self attested copy of 1st appeal dated 16/07/2024;

e) Self attested copy of all communications / replies received f;bm the public authorities in
connection with the instant R"ﬁl application (RTI Reply from SPIO dated: 24/06/2024, BCWD, Order
from FAA, BCWD dated 28/08/2024) . ' 4

f) 2nd appeal in the format as above.

g) Any other documents in support of the 2nd appeal. (DoPT, Govt. of India OM on Disclosure of file
noting under RTl Act, 2005}

NOTE:

1) 2™ appeal is liable to be rejected if submitted without proper documénts.

2] Separate 2nd appeal has to be filed in respect of each RT! application.
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To, Dated: 30" September, 2024
The State Chief Information Commissioner,

West Bengal Information Commission,

Khadya Bhawan, 11A Mirza Galib Street,

Kolkata- 700 087

Subject: Second Appeal u/s 19(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005
Sir,

I have filed an application dated 28™ May, 2024 (Copy enclosed) under Section 6(1) Right To
Information Act, 2005 addressed to the State Public Information Officer, Backward Classes Welfare
Department, Govt. of West Bengal seeking 8 points of information regarding the promotion
procedure which is admittedly undertaken by the Backward Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of
West Bengal in favour of Alok Das (i.e. me) from the post of Research investigator, CRI to Cultural
Research Officer, CRI. .

| received a reply (Copy enclosed) from the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department vide
Memo. No. No. BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/ Dated: 24/06/2024. On checking the reply of the SPIO, it
was found that the SPIO, Backward Classes Welfare Department had only answered my first and
second points of RTI application. In query no. 2, | have asked for the file noting based on which “The
Promotion Procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”, instead
of providing relevant file noting, the SPIO has supplied a defaced/ tampered copy of Recruitment
‘Rule for CRO in CRI. '

Here | would like to say that a clear instruction under Office Memorandum No. F.1/20/2009-
IR, dated 3™ June, 2009 (Copy enclosed) has been issued by the Department of Personnel & Training,
Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions, Govt. of India regarding disclosure of “ile
noting’ under RTI Act, 2005. Apart from these, Central Information Commission, High Courts and
Supreme Court of India in many cases issued favourable Orders/ Judgment for providing file noting.
Accordingly | have right to get ‘file noting’ under RT! Act, 2005.

In response to points 3 to 8 of my RTI application, the SPIO has refused to give information
saying that “Regarding Query 5. No. 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8:-Does not fall under the definition of
"Information" under section 2(f) of the RTI Act, 2005.”

This contention of the SPIO does not hold any water as Section 2(f) of RTI Act reads as
“information means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails,
opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples,
models, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which
can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;” and Section
2(i) of RTI Act reads as “(i) "record" includes— (a) any document, manuscript and file; (b) any
microfilm, microfiche and facsimile copy of a document; (c) any reproduction of image or images
embodied in such microfilm (whether enlarged or not); and (d) any other material produced by a
computer or any other device;” it is evident from the above lines that contention as expressed by
the SPIO, BCWD against query at SI. No. 3-8 has no real base and thus liable to be set aside.
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As a result being felt unsatisfied with the reply of the SPIO, BCWD | have preferred for First
Appeal Dated: 16th July, 2024 under Section 19(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 before the concerned First
Appellate Authority & Special Secretary, Backward Classes Welfare Department.

An Order (Copy enclosed) has been received by me from the First Appellate Authority,
Backward Classes Welfare Department vide No.BCW-16011/20/2024/DFA/826288 Dated
28/08/2024 in regard. The FAA has upheld the reply of the SPIO in this way “On perusal of the
above, it appears that the SPIO of Backward Classes Welfare Department has duly responded to the
appellant concerned by providing reply vide Letter No. BCW- 16011/20/2024/DFA dated 24.06.2024
while stating that the promotion procedure in favour of Sri Alok Das', Research Investigator, CRI is
still under process. Also the SPIO, Backward; Classes Welfare Department has rightly informed the
petitioner that his queries SI. No. 3 to 8 do n%t fall under the definitions of "information" u/s 2(f) of
the RTI Act, 2005.” The inference drawn by the First- Appellate Authority is a clear case of failing to
apply proper consideration.

PRAYER
Under these circumstances as stated above, | humbly pray before the West Bengal

Information Commission to instruct the SPIO, BCWD to provide complete and correct information
covering all points (SI. No. 1-8) as prayed through my RTI Application dated 28t May, 2024 without
any further delay.

Since this petition involves service and recruitment issues i.e. promotion related issues, | am
requesting the honourable West Bengal Information Commission to hear this petition as soon as it is
possible.

Yours faithfully,

7w 03,

E-mail Id: alokdas507 @egmail.com
Mobile No.: +91 62970 99508
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To: i
The State Pubjice Information Officer (SFIO), |
Backward Clagses Welfare Department, |
Govt. of West Bengal i
DJ-4, Sector-II, Administrative Building, |
8DO Bighan agar, 4th Floor, Salt Lake,

Kollmta -700091.

'From:
ALOK DaAS
870 Late Hadal Chandra Das
‘New Kranti, P,0.: Rrantthat )

Thana: Malhazar, sty
Jalpaigurd, PIN Caotle: 735 218;
MoBILe 10, 062970 92508 |

Adlested
A Do,
200920




From: ALOYX DAS Datedls 28" May, 2024 =
S70 Late Badal Chandra Das '
New Kranti, P.0O.: Krantihat
Thana: Malbazar, Distt: Jalpaiguri, PIN Code: 735 218.

To:  The State Public Information Officer (SP10),
Backward Classes Welfare Department, Government of West Bengal
DJ-4, Sector-II, Administrative Building, SDO Bidhannagar,
4th Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkkata ~700 081,

subject: Application for obtaining information undey Right

i

ofnforiation Act, 2005 -

S Madam, -

1. Atok Dhas, a law abiding peaceful Citizen of India. ln'r,*e;éﬁbn'se to my RTI application dated: 19th
‘arch, 2024 {copy.enclosed) in connection with my prayérs {addressed to the Secretary. BCWD and
*he Honourable NMOS{IC), BCWD respectively) for promotion to the post of Cultural Research Officer
in rhe Cultural Research Institute under Bacl%%'ard Classes Welfare Department, Govt. of West Bengal
the  SPIO. BCWD through her letter (copy enclosed) vide Memo. No. BCW-
1601 1720/2024/DFA/761560 dated: 16/04/2024 has informed me that “The Promation Procedure in
tavour of Sn Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI s under process.” Now, in connection with the above
mentioned ‘Promotion Procedure’, Categorical Information is being sought for under Section 6(1) of the
Right 1o Information Act, 2005 as stated hereunder:

1} What s the current status of that ‘Promotion Procedure’ as on date of your reply as mentioned
thove? .

2} Kindly provide a copy of the file noting based on which “The Promotion Procedure in favaur of Sri
Alok Das, Research Investigator, CRI is under process.”

3} Whether the dates of submission of Asset Declaration Statement of Sri Alok Das, Research
Investigator. CRI as on 01.01.2022, 01.01.2023 and 01.01.2024 have been collected? Are these
-jates found to be satisfactory?

4) Whether Vigilance Clearance Certificate as well as Integrity Certificate issued by competent
authoriry i favour of Sri Alok Das has been collected? Is it found to be satisfactory?

5) Whether the Annual Performance Reports (APRs) of last three years of Sri Alok Das have been
collected from the cornpetent authority? Are these APRs found to be satisfactory?

6) Whether any properly filled Annexure-l i.e. Proforma for Referring Promotion proposal to the
PSC. WA signed by the competent authority has been collected /prepared?

7) Whether any properly filled Annexure-11 i.e. Seniority List of Eligible Candidates who are suitable
o1 promotion to the post of Cultural Research Officer in CRI has been collected/prepared?

8) Whether any proposal has been sent to the Public Service Commiission, West Bengal for filling up
of the aforesaid promotional vacancy of Cultural Research Officer (reserved for Scheduled Castes)
ay CRIT 1f yes, details thereof.

.. hereby. state that the information sought is not covered under the categories which are exempted
rrom disclosure of information under Section 8 or under Section 9 of the Right to Information Act, 2005
Anc o the best of my knowledge; it is pertaining to your Department/QOffice.

An Indian Postal Order of £10/- payable to SP10, BCW Department, Govt. of West Bengal bearing
Neo 11 678135 15 attached with this application.

Kindly acknowledge receipt and supply the information sought for at the earliest.
Yours faithfully,
Bne AS stated i gy 2% - 05 % ?—l/
ALOK DAS ————————
Phone Na. +91 62970 98508
E-mail 1d: alokdas507@gmail.com

Hbie Dy |
20,904
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